RULE 105 DISGORGEMENT AFTER LIU
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This article addresses the question of how the Supreme Court’s recent decision in Liu v. SEC2 may affect
the ability of the Securities and Exchange Commission to obtain disgorgement in enforcement actions
alleging violations of Rule 105 of Regulation M.
A. Background on Rule 105
Rule 105 of Regulation M addresses short selling in advance of a public offering of equity securities.3
Specifically, it prohibits a person from purchasing securities from an underwriter or other broker-dealer
participating in a firm commitment offering of equity securities if the person sold short the security that
is the subject of the offering during the “restricted period” specified in the rule, which generally is the
five business day period immediately preceding the pricing of the offered security. As discussed below,
the current rule was adopted in 2007 and differs significantly from its original incarnation.
B. Disgorgement in Rule 105 Cases prior to Liu
1. Scope of disgorgeable “benefits”
In its Enforcement actions, the SEC has taken a very broad view of “benefits” that allegedly resulted
from violations of Rule 105. That view is a consequence of the SEC’s position that the rule “prohibits [a
short seller from] purchasing any securities of that issuer in a follow-on and/or secondary offering done
on a firm commitment basis.”4 Accordingly, “disgorgeable profits” can exceed the actual realized profits
related to restricted period short sales and can include potential (i.e., hypothetical) but unrealized
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“benefits” accruing to the short seller from purchasing shares in the public offering.5 The SEC achieves
that by calculating the “profit” from all shares purchased by the short seller, based on: (1) the price
difference between the amount of shares sold short and the equivalent amount of shares purchased in
the offering; and (2) the price difference between the amount of shares purchased in the offering in
excess of the amount of the short sales (called the “overage” shares) and the market price at the time of
the offering.6 The latter could easily exceed the former.7
In at least two settled cases, the SEC went beyond profits and required disgorgement of purported
“losses avoided” by a short seller that purchased shares in an offering.8 In one case, the firm sold short
6,000 shares at $22.67 per share during the restricted period. The firm bought 10,000 offering shares at
$22.90. In matching the short sales with the purchases, the firm would have realized a loss. However,
the offering was priced at a discount to the market price. The order states that the firm “obtained a
discount from the stock’s market price and avoided losses of $7,074” on its short sales (apparently the
difference between what the firm would have paid to buy stock at the market price to cover the short
sales compared with the price that it paid for 6,000 offering shares).9
The SEC’s disgorgement approach under the current rule, which was adopted in 2007, differs
significantly from the recoveries sought under the original rule.10 There, disgorgement was based on the
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profits realized from the “covering” transactions only.11 Whereas the original rule was based on a
relationship between the short sales and the purchased securities, the present rule operates
irrespective of whether the purchased shares are used to “cover” the short sales.12
2. Business expenses
Other than the amount paid for offering shares equal to the number of shares sold short, the SEC does
not appear to have allowed for deduction of legitimate business expenses related to alleged Rule 105
violations (such as transaction expenses, stock borrowing costs, etc.) in determining a short seller’s
profit.
3. Joint and several liability
The SEC Rule frequently charges defendants in Rule 105 actions with joint and several liability and
obtains judgments on that basis.13
4. Pre-judgment interest and penalties
In settling Rule 105 cases, the SEC nearly always requires payment of pre-judgment interest based on
the disgorgement amount and imposes a civil money penalty in addition to requiring a disgorgement
payment.14 The SEC generally seeks the same relief in civil injunctive actions.15
5. Disposition of disgorgement funds
It appears that in every Rule 105 case, the disgorged funds, pre-judgment interest, and penalty amounts
are deposited by the SEC into the Treasury. In other words, no individual persons receive the benefits of
the disgorgement funds.
C. The Supreme Court’s Decision
Although the Supreme Court ruled in Kokesh v. SEC that a disgorgement order in an SEC enforcement
action constitutes a penalty for purposes of the applicable statute of limitations,16 the Court did not
address whether disgorgement can qualify as “equitable relief” under Section 21(d)(5) of the Securities
strategies and structures attempting to accomplish the economic equivalent of the activity the rule sought to
prevent, the SEC adopted “a bright line demarcation of prohibited conduct consistent with the prophylactic nature
of Regulation M.” Id., 72 FR at 45098.
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Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”).17 In Liu, the Court has answered that question in the
affirmative, but clarified that traditional equitable principles control disgorgement orders to prevent
them from becoming penalties. Specifically, the Court said that disgorgement awards must be directed
toward:
1. Depriving wrongdoers of their ill-gotten gains;18
2. Restricting the remedy to the wrongdoer’s net profits;19 and
3. Compensating the victims of the wrongdoer’s actions.20
Regarding the scope of the disgorgement remedy, the Court stated:
Courts may not enter disgorgement awards that exceed the gains “made upon any business or
investment, when both the receipts and payments are taken into account.” … [Noting] the
general rule that a defendant is entitled to a deduction of all marginal costs incurred in
producing the revenues that are the subject to disgorgement.21
Regarding the disposition of disgorgement amounts, the court flatly rejected the Government’s
argument that “the primary function of depriving wrongdoers of profits is to deny them the fruits of
their ill-gotten gains, not to return the funds to victims as a kind of restitution,” stating that “the SEC’s
equitable, profits-based remedy must do more than simply benefit the public at large by virtue of
depriving a wrongdoer of ill-gotten gains.”22 In this connection, the Court noted the SEC’s frequent
practice of depositing disgorgement recoveries into the United States Treasury rather than distributing
the funds to victims of the wrongdoing.23 The Government argued that depositing the funds in the
Treasury was justified where it is “infeasible to distribute the collected funds to investors.”24 In this
regard, the Court stated:
It is an open question whether, and to what extent, that practice nevertheless satisfies the SEC’s
obligation to award relief “for the benefit of investors” and is consistent with the limitations of
[Section 21(d)(5)]. The parties have not identified authorities revealing what traditional
equitable principles govern when, for instance, the wrongdoer’s profits cannot practically be
disbursed to the victims.25
Although the issue before the Court in Liu was focussed on disgorgement in civil actions brought by the
SEC in Federal court pursuant to Section 21(d), it seems clear that the same equitable principles apply to
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SEC administrative proceedings.26 The Court commented on the SEC’s express authority to seek
“disgorgement” in administrative actions in cease-and-desist proceedings pursuant to Exchange Act
Section 21C(e).27 The Government argued that Congress had tacitly endorsed the SEC’s wider
interpretation of the equitable disgorgement remedy, “even if it exceeds the bounds of equity
practice.”28 The Court also rejected that interpretation:
Congress does not enlarge the breadth of an equitable profit-based remedy simply by using the
term “disgorgement” in various statutes. … At bottom, even if Congress employed
“disgorgement” as a shorthand to cross-reference the relief permitted by [Section 21(d)(5)], it
did not silently rewrite the scope of what the SEC could recover in a way that would contravene
limitations embedded in the statute. After all, such “statutory reference[s]” to a remedy
grounded in equity “must, absent other indication, be deemed to contain the limitations upon
its availability that equity typically imposes.” … Accordingly, Congress’ own use of the term
“disgorgement” in assorted statutes did not expand the contours of that term beyond a
defendant’s net profits – a limit established by longstanding principles of equity.29
D. Disgorgement in Rule 105 Cases after Liu
Will the principles enunciated in Liu affect the “disgorgement” recoveries that the SEC can obtain in
enforcement cases alleging violations of Rule 105?30 The Court commented that, in some historical
applications, “[t]he SEC’s disgorgement remedy … is in considerable tension with equity practices.”31
1. “Ill-gotten profit.”
The fundamental premise for ordering disgorgement is that a person realized “ill-gotten” profit from his
securities transactions. “Ill-gotten” implies that the profits resulted from a violation of the law, i.e.,
there was a “wrongdoer.” Rule 105 currently is a relatively straightforward prohibition: if a person sold
short during the restricted period, he cannot purchase any shares in a covered offering(absent an
exception).32 The first point to note is that the SEC maintains that Rule 105 is a prophylactic provision
and a violation can occur irrespective of the person’s intent.33 Secondly, a person can be charged with a
violation of the rule as a result of short sales that occurred even before it was possible to know that the
issuer would conduct an offering. This is the so-called “gotcha” situation: an offering could be
26
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announced and sold on the same day, but the restricted period may be five business days preceding the
date of pricing of the offering.34 If a person sold short during the restricted period but before the
offering was announced and the short seller purchased shares in the offering, a violation of Rule 105
could be alleged.35 Finally, as a prophylactic provision, the SEC does not need to show that the short
sales adversely affected the offering.
Legally, violations of Rule 105 might be alleged upon facts showing a short sale during the restricted
period and a subsequent purchase in an offering.36 But, without more, are all or any gains “ill-gotten”
profit from an equitable relief point of view?
2. The disgorgement amount must be limited to ill-gotten net profits.
As can be seen from descriptions above of pre-Liu SEC cases, the disgorged amounts frequently related
to: (1) the difference between the price at which the respondent sold shares short and the price at
which the securities were purchased in the offering; and (2) the difference between the market price of
the security and the price at which the “overage” shares were purchased in the offering.37
Both of these amounts may represent unrealized, theoretical, gains. As discussed above, the original
rule focussed on purchases that “covered” the short sales, and so there was a realized profit. But today,
even in cases where the SEC acknowledges that the short seller did not use the offering shares to cover
its short position, the SEC nevertheless demands disgorgement of the profit that could have been
realized if the short seller covered its position.38 The context of the overage shares is even more in
tension with the notion that disgorgement must be limited to net profits: unless the short seller sells the
overage shares at the current market price upon acquisition, he has no realized profit.
It appears that in no Rule 105 case has the SEC or the courts taken into account the defendant’s or
respondent’s legitimate business expenses in effecting its short sales or offering purchase, except giving
credit for the cost of acquiring the offering shares.39 That practice is in clear tension with the equitable
34
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disgorgement principles in Liu.40 In the context of Rule 105 transactions, net profits would account for
legitimate business expenses in addition to the cost of the shares and could include transaction costs,
stock borrowing costs, legal costs, and payments to employees, such as traders.41
3. The disgorged funds must be applied as “appropriate and necessary for the benefit of
investors.”
In many Rule 105 contexts it is difficult if not impossible to show that the offering price was in fact
influenced by the short sales. Proof of such an effect is not part of the SEC’s cause of action; it makes its
case simply by showing short sales during the restricted period and purchases in the offering. Nor does
the SEC attempt to show what investors were harmed by a Rule 105 violation. But without a showing
that the market was adversely affected, can the SEC claim that “investors” were harmed?
What investors might be the victims as a result of a Rule 105 violation? Not other purchasers in the
offering: if the short sales had no effect on the offering price, purchasers of the offered shares were not
harmed. Even assuming that the short sales lowered the market price on which the offering was priced,
other purchasers presumably got their shares cheaper than if the short sales had not been made.
Perhaps issuers can be considered “investors” that are eligible to be recompensed by disgorgement
funds. It is possible that the issuer received fewer offering proceeds if the market price had been
influenced by the short sales.42 As noted, however, proof of market impact and investor harm are not
elements of a Rule 105 violation. Without proof of harm, it could be said that there are no identifiable
investor victims in Rule 105 cases.
If victims cannot be identified or compensated, is it equitable to collect disgorgement and deposit it into
the Treasury? In future cases, the SEC can be expected to reprise the Government’s position in Liu that
depositing disgorgement funds into the Treasury is “appropriate and necessary for the benefit of
investors” where specific investor victims cannot be identified or where it is otherwise infeasible to
distribute the collected funds to investors. The Liu Court left those issues for lower courts to consider,
but there is some indication in the opinion that diffuse investor benefit is not a proper equitable
remedy, because it would mean that extracting disgorgement would simply be depriving the
“wrongdoer” of “ill-gotten gains.”43
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E. Concluding thoughts
The equitable principles enunciated in Liu can be expected to be raised by proposed defendants and
respondents in connection with SEC claims for disgorgement in Rule 105 cases. For example:
a. Are profits “ill-gotten” if they relate to activity that contravenes only a prophylactic, non-intentbased rule?
b. Is it consistent with equitable principles to require disgorgement of unrealized or theoretical
profits?
c. What legitimate expenses should be deducted from the ill-gotten profits?
d. Is it appropriate to demand disgorgement if no investor harm can be shown or harmed investors
cannot be identified?
e. When is it ever appropriate to collect disgorgement to deposit the funds into the Treasury?
f. What limitations period applies to such equitable disgorgement claims?
If a disgorgement order does not satisfy the Liu equity principles, then essentially it would be a penalty.
That would bring the SEC full circle to Kokesh: if extracting disgorgement is not a proper equitable
remedy, then the SEC must comply with the requirements for imposing a penalty. But if such
disgorgement claims would be deemed penalties, might the SEC forego those claims and in lieu (one
might say ex-Liu) seek to increase the amount of civil penalties pursuant to Sections 21(d)(3)(B) and
21B(a)(2) and (b), or seek a combination of Liu disgorgement and penalties?
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